Macedonia

April 2014
7

Public Debt Dynamics

Macedonia’s debt profile appears relatively resilient to shocks, with most scenarios forecasting

debt to remain below 45%. However, without fiscal consolidation in the coming years, the

accumulation of deficit similar to levels in 2012 and 2013 would significantly derail the debt

dynamics and push the debt/GDP ratio well above the ‘BB+’ median.

Debt Dynamics – Fitch’s Baseline Assumptions

 2012  2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Gross general government debt (% GDP) 34.2 35.0 36.3 36.8 37.4 37.7 38.0
Primary balance (% of GDP) -3.0 -3.1 -2.7 -2.0 -1.8 -1.5 -1.5
Real GDP growth (%) -0.2 3.1 3.2 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
Avg. nominal effective interest rate (%) 3.3 2.5 2.9 3.3 3.6 3.8 4.0
Local currency/USD (annual avg) 47.8 46.3 46.3 46.3 46.3 46.3 46.3
GDP deflator (%) -0.1 2.8 3.1 3.4 3.2 3.4 3.4

Debt Sensitivity Analysis – Fitch’s Scenario Assumptions

Growth GDP growth 1.1% lower (half standard deviation lower)
Interest rate 100bp increase in the marginal cost of funding (above the baseline)
Fiscal No change in primary balance from 2013 level
Exchange rate 25% devaluation at end-2013

30

35

40

45

50

55

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Baseline Growth Interest rate Fiscal Exchange rate(% of GDP)

Sensitivity Analysis
Gross general government debt

Source: Fitch estimates, national sources, IMF

Forecast Summary

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014e 2015f

Macroeconomic indicators and policy
Real GDP growth (%) -0.9 2.9 2.8 -0.2 3.1 3.2 3.5
Unemployment (%) 32.2 32.0 31.4 31.0 28.8 28.3 27.8
Consumer prices (annual average % change) -0.7 1.5 3.9 3.3 2.8 3.1 3.4
Short-term interest rate (bank policy annual avg) (%) 8.5 5.7  -   -  3.5 4.5 5.5
General government balance (% of GDP)  -2.7 -2.5 -2.5 -3.9 -4.0 -3.5 -3.0
General government debt (% of GDP) 23.9 24.5 28.0 34.2 35.0 35.9 36.8
MKD per USD (annual average) 44.10 46.49 44.23 47.89 46.35 44.65 44.65
Real effective exchange rate (2000 = 100) 104.2 101.7 103.5 99.4 99.4 99.4 100.4
Real private sector credit growth (%) 4.0 5.8 4.4 1.8 3.4 3.8 6.9
External finance
Current account balance (% of GDP)  -6.6 -2.1 -2.5 -3.1 -3.4 -4.0 -4.5
Current account balance plus net FDI (% of GDP) -4.6 0.1 1.9 -2.1 -1.0 -1.1 -1.7
Net external debt (% of GDP) 16.2 13.0 10.6 14.1 15.9 17.4 19.7
Net external debt (% of CXR) 31.0 21.4 15.3 20.1 25.4 28.5 32.6
Official international reserves including gold (USDbn) 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.9 2.7 2.9 3.1
Official international reserves (months of CXP cover) 5.0 4.6 4.3 4.9 4.8 4.6 4.6
External interest service (% of CXR) 2.1 2.3 2.5 2.4 2.9 2.8 2.8
Gross external financing requirement (% int. reserves) 40.5 31.8 26.4 25.4 35.8 32.5 42.7
Real GDP growth (%)
US -2.8 2.5 1.9 2.8 1.9 2.8 3.1
China 9.2 10.4 9.3 7.8 7.7 7.3 7.0
Eurozone -4.4 2.0 1.6 -0.7 -0.4 0.9 1.3
World -2.2 3.9 3.2 2.6 2.3 2.9 3.2
Oil (USD/barrel) 61.9 79.6 111.0 112.0 108.8 100.0 100.0

Source: Fitch

Fitch uses stylised projections for a

sovereign’s gross general government

debt/GDP ratio to illustrate the

sustainability of its debt burden and its

sensitivity to economic growth, the cost

of borrowing, fiscal policy and the

exchange rate.

Sovereigns

 Macedonia

April 2014
8

Figure 5
Fiscal Accounts Summary
(% of GDP) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014e 2015f

General government
Revenue  30.4 29.8 30.1 28.9 30.6 29.3
Expenditure 32.9 32.3 34.0 32.8 34.1 32.3
   O/w interest payments 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.0

Primary balance -1.7 -1.7 -3.0 -3.1 -2.7 -2.0